### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SMARTSYNCH, INC.	06/28/2012

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	tron, Inc.	
Street Address:	2111 N. Molter Road	
City:	Liberty Lake	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	99019	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61151289
Application Number:	12624089
Application Number:	61151280
Application Number:	12624653
Application Number:	61151296
Application Number:	12624660

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (864)233-7342

 Phone:
 864-271-1592

Email: docketing@dority-manning.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: DORITY & MANNING, P.A.

Address Line 1: P. O. Box 1449

Address Line 4: Greenville, SOUTH CAROLINA 29602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: OCOSS-MISC

PATENT

501993489 REEL: 028579 FRAME: 0035

P \$240.00 61151289

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RICHARD M. MOOSE
Total Attachments: 4 source=ASSIGNMENT OF APPS#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT OF APPS#page2.tif source=ASSIGNMENT OF APPS#page3.tif source=ASSIGNMENT OF APPS#page4.tif	

## **ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS**

WHEREAS, according to the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, SMARTSYNCH, INC., a Delaware corporation having a business mailing address at 4400 Old Canton Road Suite 300, Jackson, MISSISSIPPI 39211 (hereinafter also referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), is a co-assignee of record of the Patent and Applications for Patent listed in Exhibit A attached hereto, and the inventions set forth therein (collectively, the "Inventions");

WHEREAS, ITRON, INC., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Washington, United States of America, and having its principal office and place of business at 2111 N. Molter Road, Liberty Lake, Washington 99019 (hereinafter also referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of becoming the assignee of record of the aforesaid Inventions, Patent, and Applications for Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR by these presents, and to the full extent owned by said Assignor, does sell, assign and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to the said Inventions, Patent, and Applications for Patent in the United States and all foreign countries, as described in the aforesaid Patent and Applications for Patent listed in Exhibit A attached hereto, together with the rights of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres, and expressly including the right to sue for and to receive all damages occurring from any past infringements of any of the foregoing rights, and the said ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to record transfer of the said Patent and Applications for Patent to the said

ASSIGNEE, for its interest as the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

And the said ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to transfer a like interest, upon the request of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and without further remuneration, in and to any improvements, and applications for patent based thereon, growing out of or related to the said Inventions; and to execute any and all papers desired by the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, deemed essential to the said ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to any of the rights and interests hereby transferred.

Agreeing furthermore, upon request of the said ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by the said ASSIGNEE for the filing and granting of foreign applications and the perfecting of title thereto in the said ASSIGNEE.

This Assignment is executed on the date indicated below.

EXECUTED this 2012
SMARTSYNCH, INC.  By: SHA MA
Name: Stephen D. Johnston
Title: <u>VP</u>
Authorized signature on behalf of ASSIGNOR
STATE OF)
COUNTY OF ) ss.
On this day of, 20, appeared before me
, to me identified as an individual authorized to bind
SMARTSYNCH, INC., and they acknowledged to me that they executed same as their free
act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
NOTARY PUBLIC FOR THE STATE OF [SEAL]
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:
OR
STATEMENT BY WITNESS:
1, Leigh Ann Ramsey, Name of Witness
vhose full mailing address is 3 Shove Drive, Cinton, MS 39056,
vas personally present and did see <u>Stephen D. Johnston</u> ,
who is known to me, duly sign and execute the above Assignment.  Signature of Witness  Date

# **EXHIBIT** A

Item	Title	US Application No.	US Patent No.	US Patent Application Publication No.
				rublication No.
1	Remote monitoring system	Provisional 61/151,289	NONE	NONE
2	Remote monitoring system	12624089	NONE	US20100201514
3	Optical reading system	Provisional 61/151,280	NONE	NONE
4	Optical reading system	12624653	NONE	US20100200735
5	Optical reading system and method of operation	Provisional 61/151,296	NONE	NONE
6	Optical reading system and method of operation	12624660	NONE	US20100200732

PATENT REEL: 028579 FRAME: 0040

**RECORDED: 07/18/2012**